[bookmark: _GoBack]SA WG2 Meeting #S2-159	S2-2310979
09 - 13 October, 2023, Xiamen, P.R. China


Title:	[DRAFT] LS Reply on Issues on QoS Monitoring parameters for XR service
[bookmark: OLE_LINK57][bookmark: OLE_LINK58]Response to:	LS (S2-2310102/C3-233649) from CT3
[bookmark: OLE_LINK59][bookmark: OLE_LINK60][bookmark: OLE_LINK61]Release:	Release 18
Work Item:	XRM

Source:	XIAOMI (will be SA2)
To:	CT3
[bookmark: OLE_LINK45][bookmark: OLE_LINK46]Cc:	CT4, CT1

Contact person:	Jinhua Wu 
	WUJINHUA <at> XIAOMI <dot> com

Send any reply LS to:	3GPP Liaisons Coordinator, mailto:3GPPLiaison@etsi.org

Attachments:	none


1. Overall Description:
SA2 thanks CT3 for the liaison (S2-2310102/C3-233649) on Issues on QoS Monitoring parameters for XR service. Regarding the questions raised by CT3 related to the measurement and reporting of the Congestion information, Data Rate and Packet Delay Variation parameters, SA2 would like to provide following replies:

For data rate monitoring:

Question 1:	If NG-RAN provides congestion measurements based on NG-RAN implementation, do the reporting period, and periodic and event triggered reporting frequencies apply to the monitoring and exposure of congestion information?
Answer 1:	SA2 has discussed and concluded that: yes, the reporting period, and periodic and event triggered reporting frequencies are applied to the monitoring and exposure of congestion information when the congestion measurements based on NG-RAN implementation.

Question 2:	If the answer to question 1 is yes, for event triggered reporting, does it mean that the minimum and the maximum congestion reports provided by NG-RAN also need to be reported, if received within the minimum waiting time?
Answer 2:	Yes, the NG-RAN will report the congestion measurement with the minimum, maximum and average congestion over the measurement, if received within the minimum waiting time.

Question 3:	For data rate monitoring, if the averaging window is shorter than the waiting time, does the UPF report the minimum and maximum monitored data rate or should the UPF report the average?
Answer 3:	Yes, the UPF reports the measurement with the minimum, maximum and average data rate over the measurement period, when the averaging window is shorter than the waiting time.


For the PDV value calculated by the PCF:

Question 4:	Do the minimum and the maximum PDV measurement results also need to be reported by the PCF?
Answer 4:	SA2 has discussed and concluded that: Yes, the UPF reports the measurement with the minimum and maximum also to the PCF.

For the measurement failure,

Question 5:	For the Congestion information, Data Rate and PDV, does it mean that the measurement failure also needs to be reported if no measurement result is available?
Answer 5:	SA2 has discussed and concluded that: No, when no Congestion information, Data Rate and PDV measurement result is received, it does not mean the measurement failure. There is no need to report it.

Question 6:	If the answer to question 5 is yes, how does the UPF detect that no Congestion or Data Rate measurement result is available?
Answer 6:	N/A

For TSC QoS requirements, 

[bookmark: OLE_LINK6]Question 7:	Whether all TSC QoS requirements are applicable to multi-modal/XRM communications or not?
Answer 7:	SA2 has discussed and concluded that: There are not all TSC QoS requirements are applicable to multi-modal/XRM communications. In Release 18, Periodicity, N6 Jitter Information and Flow Direction are applicable to multi-modal/XRM communications. 

2. Actions:
To:  CT3
ACTION:  SA2 ask that CT3 to take the above into consideration.
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